LC 0300

Jour BILL NO. 379 1 INTRODUCED BY Menahan 2 3 4 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT PROVIDING THAT THE 5 COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROVIDE LIABILITY INSURANCE FOR 6 PRIVATELY OWNED VEHICLES OF PROBATION OFFICERS WHEN USED ON 7 OFFICIAL BUSINESS."

8

9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 10 Section 1. Liability insurance for probation officers. 11 The board of county commissioners shall provide liability 12 insurance for not more than one (1) privately owned vehicle 13 used by the chief probation officer, not more than one (1) 14 privately owned vehicle used by the chief deputy probation 15 officer, and not more than one (1) privately owned vehicle 16 used by each deputy probation officer when the vehicles are 17 used on official business. This insurance shall be paid 18 from county funds and it shall provide full comprehensive 19 and collision coverage plus minimum coverage of one hundred 20 thousand dollars (\$100,000) for each person for bodily 21 injury and medical expenses, three hundred thousand dollars 22 (\$300,000) for all persons per accident, and fifty thousand 23 dollars (\$50,000) per accident for property damage. This section shall not apply to counties furnishing motor 24 25 vehicles to the juvenile probation department.

-End-

INTRODUCED BILL

44th Legislature

1

2

3

ų

HB 0279/02

Approved by Comm. on Local Government

HOUSE BILL NO. 279

INTRODUCED BY MENAHAN, DUSSAULT

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT PROVIDING THAT THE
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROVIDE LIABILITY INSURANCE FOR
PRIVATELY OWNED VEHICLES OF PROBATION OFFICERS WHEN USED ON
OFFICIAL BUSINESS."

DE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

10 Section 1. Liability insurance for probation officers. 11 The board of county commissioners shall provide liability 12 insurance for not more than one (1) privately owned vehicle 13 used by the chief probation officer, not more than one (1) 14 privately owned vehicle used by the chief deputy probation 15 officer, and not more than one (1) privately owned vehicle 16 used by each deputy probation officer when the vehicles are 17 used on official business. This insurance shall be paid 18 from county funds and it shall provide full--comprehensive 19 and--cellision-coverage-plus minimum coverage of one hundred 20 thousand dollars (\$100,000) for each person for bodily 21 injury and medical expenses, three bundred thousand dollars 22 (\$300,000) for all persons per accident, and fifty thousand 23 dollars (\$50,000) per accident for property damage. This 24 section shall not apply to counties furnishing motor 25 vehicles to the juvenile probation department.

- Rhú -

413 279

THIRD READING

.

13371

HOU

2

1

HOUSE BILL NO. 279 INTRODUCED BY MENAHAN, DUSSAULT

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT PROVIDING THAT THE
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROVIDE LIABILITY INSURANCE FOR
PRIVATELY OWNED VEHICLES OF PROBATION OFFICERS WHEN USED ON
OFFICIAL BUSINESS."

8

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 9 Section 1. Liability incurance for probation officers. 10 The board of county commissioners shall provide liability 11 12 insurance for not more than one (1) privately owned vehicle used by the chief probation officer, not more than one (1) 13 privately owned vehicle used by the chief deputy probation 14 15 officer, and not more than one (1) privately owned vehicle 16 used by each deputy probation officer when the vehicles are used on official business. This insurance shall be paid 17 from county funds and it shall provide full--comprehensive 18 19 and--collision-coverage-plus minimum coverage of one hundred 20 thousand dollars (\$100,000) for each person for bodily 21 injury and medical expenses, three hundred thousand dollars 22 (\$300,000) for all persons per accident, and fifty thousand 23 dollars (\$50,000) per accident for property damage. This 24 section shall not apply to counties furnishing motor vehicles to the juvenile probation department. 25

-End-